7“In circumstances where the government does not take any of the actions set forth in § 983(a)(3)(B) 
within the ninety-day period, the second sentence of § 983(a)(3)(C) applies if the government later 
pursues a criminal forfeiture action in relation to the same assets.”  U.S. v. One Silicon Valley Bank 
Account, 3300355711, In the Amount of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Two and 
62/100 Dollars ($ 113,952.62), 549 F.Supp.2d 940, 948 (W.D. Mich. ,2008)(internal citation omitted). 

Something more than a vague reference to an unspecified “ongoing criminal 

investigation” is required to permit the Government to continue to hold indefinitely items 

of personal property that are not alleged to be counterfeit and that have not been